

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

TUESDAY THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

C.M.P. No. 21 of 2023-24

in

Appeal No. 40 of 2022-23

Between

M/s. Bhagyanagar India Limited, Sy.No.468, 469, 470 and 478, Munipally Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District. 502 345, represented by Sri Routhu Rajesh- Senior Manager, Cell: 9704444743.

.....Petitioner / Appellant

AND

- 1. The Divisional Engineer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 2. The Senior Accounts Officer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 3. The Superintending Engineer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 4. The CGM/Commercial/TSSPDCL/Corporate Office/Mint Compound / Hyderabad.
- 5. The CGM/Revenue/TSSPDCL/Corporate Office/Mint Compound/Hyderabad.

..... Respondents / Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing on 28.06.2023 in the presence of Mr. Mahipal Reddy - representative of the petitioner/appellant and Mr. A. Surender Reddy - respondent No.1, Mr. Prabhu - respondent No.2, Mr. Srinivas - DE/Technical representing respondent No.3 and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:

<u>ORDER</u>

This petition is registered suo-motu as per Clause 3.42 of Regulation

3 of 2015 of Hon'ble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission for

compliance of the Award passed in Appeal No. 40 of 2022-23 dt.24.03.2023 of

this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

2. This Authority in the said Award has passed the following order:-

"In the result, the appeal is allowed in part to the extent of delayed payment surcharges of Rs.24,455/-. The appeal is rejected in respect of the balance claim. However, in view of the hardship faced by the appellant it is entitled for payment of the unpaid balance of the demanded amount, excluding the amount already paid, in (12) equal monthly instalments, starting from the month of April 2023, failure to pay any single instalment would make the entire balance due recoverable in a lump sum."

3. It is reported that the respondents have complied with the above

directions and the appellant has also filed a satisfaction letter.

4. Heard both sides.

5. The point for consideration is, whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

POINT

6. As seen from the record, the respondents have filed a compliance report stating that the Award has been implemented and the appellant also has filed a satisfaction letter. In view of the compliance of the Award, this petition is liable to be closed.

RESULT

7. In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 28th day of June 2023.

Sd/-

Vidyut Ombudsman

- 1. M/s. Bhagyanagar India Limited, Sy.No.468, 469, 470 and 478, Munipally Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District. 502 345, represented by Sri Routhu Rajesh- Senior Manager, Cell: 9704444743.
- 2. The Divisional Engineer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 3. The Senior Accounts Officer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 4. The Superintending Engineer/Operation/TSSPDCL/Sangareddy/Sangareddy District.
- 5. The CGM/Commercial/TSSPDCL/Corporate Office/Mint Compound / Hyderabad.
- 6. The CGM/Revenue/TSSPDCL/Corporate Office/Mint Compound/Hyderabad.